Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
Page 1


Clean Water State Revolving Fund

Loan Agreement No. R74168

Amendment No. 1

City of Portland


This Amendment No. 1 to Loan Agreement No. R74168 (as amended “Loan Agreement”) is executed between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Environmental Quality (“DEQ”) and the City of Portland (the “Borrower”), effective as of the Effective Date of Amendment indicated below.  Capitalized terms used in this Amendment which are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement.

Date of Original Agreement:
November 5, 2004.

Effective Date of Amendment No. 1:   November 17, 2006.

The parties agree as follows:

1. ARTICLE 1(H) is amended and restated as follows:


      “(H)  Repayment Period:
Twenty (20) years from the Completion Date.”



2.
ARTICLE 1(I) is amended and restated as follows:



“(I) 
Terms of Repayment:
One semi-annual payment of interest only and thereafter semi-annual payments of principal and interest in accordance with Appendix A and ARTICLE 2(F) of this Agreement.”


3.
ARTICLE 2(F)(4) is amended and restated as follows:


“(4)
Crediting of Unscheduled Payments.  All unscheduled payments, including any prepayments and partial payments, will be applied first to fees due, if any, and then to accrued unpaid interest (which will be computed as otherwise provided in this Agreement, except that interest from the last payment date will be calculated using a 365/366 day year and actual days elapsed), and then to principal.  In the case of a Loan prepayment that does not prepay all of the principal of the Loan, DEQ will determine, in its sole discretion, how it will apply such Loan prepayment to the Outstanding Loan Amount.  After a partial payment, DEQ may, in its sole and absolute discretion, reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount at the same interest rate for the same number of payments to decrease the Loan payment amount; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement requires DEQ to accept any partial payment or to reamortize the Outstanding Loan Amount if it accepts a partial payment.”

4.
ARTICLE 2(F)(5) is amended and restated as follows:



“(5)
Final Payment.

The Outstanding Loan Amount, all accrued and unpaid interest, and all unpaid fees and charges due hereunder are due and payable no later than twenty (20) years after the Completion Date.”


5.
The following new ARTICLE 2(G)(3) is inserted in the Loan Agreement:

“(3)  Ineligible Uses of the Project.
If the Borrower uses the Project for uses that are other than those described in ARTICLE 1(F) ("ineligible uses"), the Borrower shall, upon demand by DEQ, prepay an amount equal to the Outstanding Loan Amount multiplied by the percentage (as determined by DEQ) of ineligible use of the Project.  Such prepayment shall be applied against the most remotely maturing principal installments and shall not postpone the due date of any payment(s) hereunder.”


6.
The following is added at the end of ARTICLE 5(A)(1):



“(1)
The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Costs of the Project do NOT include any Lobbying costs or expenses incurred by Borrower or any person on behalf of Borrower and that Borrower will not request payment or reimbursement for Lobbying costs and expenses.  "Lobbying" means influencing or attempting to influence a member, officer or employee of a governmental agency or legislature in connection with the awarding of a government contract, the making of a government grant or loan or the entering into of a cooperative agreement with such governmental entity or the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any of the above.”

7.
ARTICLE 5(A)(9) is amended and restated as follows:


“(9)     Interest paid on this Loan Agreement is not excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").  However, DEQ may have funded this Loan with the proceeds of state bonds that bear interest that is excludable from gross income under Section 103(a) of the Code.  Section 141 of the Code requires that the State not allow the proceeds of the state bonds to be used by private entities (including the Federal government) in such a way that the state bonds would become "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code.  To protect the state bonds the Borrower agrees that it shall not use the Loan proceeds or lease, transfer or otherwise permit the use of the Project by any private person or entity in any way that that would cause this Loan Agreement or the state bonds to be treated as "private activity bonds" under Section 141.”

8.
The second sentence of ARTICLE 5(C)(1) is amended and restated as follows:


“Until the Final Loan Amount is calculated, the Loan Reserve Requirement is $10,253.”


9.
ARTICLE 6(D)(1) is amended and restated as follows:



 “(1)
Davis-Bacon Requirements. The Project is not subject to the wage rate requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act, as amended, 40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-5 (1994).  However, all contracts and subcontracts awarded as part of the Project shall comply with the requirements of the Prevailing Wage Rates for Public Works Projects in Oregon established under ORS 279C.800 through 279C.870 and OAR 839-025-0000 through 839-025-0540.”

10.
ARTICLE 9(T) is amended and restated as follows:


“(T)  “Repayment Period” means the repayment period specified in ARTICLE 1(H) which shall not in any event exceed twenty (20) years after the Completion Date.”


11.
The attached “Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule” replaces the current “Appendix 
 
A:  Repayment Schedule”.

      
Except as expressly amended above, the terms and conditions of the Loan 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Borrower:  City of Portland
By:







Date:  




Typed Name: 





Title: 

____________________________






State of Oregon acting by and through its 

Department of Environmental Quality
By:







Date:  




      Lauri G. Aunan, Water Quality Administrator

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency 

By the Attorney General’s Office   ____________________________      ________






Lynn T. Nagasako, Senior AAG

Date

Appendix A:  Repayment Schedule


[image: image1.emf]Due - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Principal   

Date Pmt# Principal  Interest    Fees     Total      Balance   

1,482,454

2/1/2007

1 0 5,063 0 5,063 1,482,454

8/1/2007

2 34,521 7,412 7,412 49,345 1,447,933

2/1/2008

3 34,693 7,240 0 41,933 1,413,240

8/1/2008

4 34,867 7,066 7,066 48,999 1,378,373

2/1/2009

5 35,041 6,892 0 41,933 1,343,332

8/1/2009

6 35,216 6,717 6,717 48,650 1,308,116

2/1/2010

7 35,392 6,541 0 41,933 1,272,724

8/1/2010

8 35,569 6,364 6,364 48,297 1,237,155

2/1/2011

9 35,747 6,186 0 41,933 1,201,408

8/1/2011

10 35,926 6,007 6,007 47,940 1,165,482

2/1/2012

11 36,106 5,827 0 41,933 1,129,376

8/1/2012

12 36,286 5,647 5,647 47,580 1,093,090

2/1/2013

13 36,468 5,465 0 41,933 1,056,622

8/1/2013

14 36,650 5,283 5,283 47,216 1,019,972

2/1/2014

15 36,833 5,100 0 41,933 983,139

8/1/2014

16 37,017 4,916 4,916 46,849 946,122

2/1/2015

17 37,202 4,731 0 41,933 908,920

8/1/2015

18 37,388 4,545 4,545 46,478 871,532

2/1/2016

19 37,575 4,358 0 41,933 833,957

8/1/2016

20 37,763 4,170 4,170 46,103 796,194

2/1/2017

21 37,952 3,981 0 41,933 758,242

8/1/2017

22 38,142 3,791 3,791 45,724 720,100

2/1/2018

23 38,332 3,601 0 41,933 681,768

8/1/2018

24 38,524 3,409 3,409 45,342 643,244

2/1/2019

25 38,717 3,216 0 41,933 604,527

8/1/2019

26 38,910 3,023 3,023 44,956 565,617

2/1/2020

27 39,105 2,828 0 41,933 526,512

8/1/2020

28 39,300 2,633 2,633 44,566 487,212

2/1/2021

29 39,497 2,436 0 41,933 447,715

8/1/2021

30 39,694 2,239 2,239 44,172 408,021

2/1/2022

31 39,893 2,040 0 41,933 368,128

8/1/2022

32 40,092 1,841 1,841 43,774 328,036

2/1/2023

33 40,293 1,640 0 41,933 287,743

8/1/2023

34 40,494 1,439 1,439 43,372 247,249

2/1/2024

35 40,697 1,236 0 41,933 206,552

8/1/2024

36 40,900 1,033 1,033 42,966 165,652

2/1/2025

37 41,105 828 0 41,933 124,547

8/1/2025

38 41,310 623 623 42,556 83,237

2/1/2026

39 41,517 416 0 41,933 41,720

8/1/2026

40 41,720 209 209 42,138 0

TOTALS 1,482,454 157,992 78,367 1,718,813

REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE: 10,253 $      








City of : R : //02
Loan Agreement Amendment #1
City of Portland: R74168
Loan Agreement Amendment #1

_1223719970.xls
REPAY SCHEDULE

		OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

		CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM

		REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

		BORROWER:				City of Portland						INTEREST RATE:				1.00%

		SRF LOAN NO.:				R74168						TERM IN YEARS:				20

		LOAN AMOUNT:				$   1,482,454						PAYMENT AMOUNT:				$   41,933		41,929		-4

												ANNUAL FEE:				0.50%

		Due				- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - PAYMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -										Principal

		Date		Pmt#		Principal		Interest				Fees		Total		Balance

																1,482,454

		2/1/07		1		0		5,063				0		5,063		1,482,454

		8/1/07		2		34,521		7,412				7,412		49,345		1,447,933

		2/1/08		3		34,693		7,240				0		41,933		1,413,240

		8/1/08		4		34,867		7,066				7,066		48,999		1,378,373

		2/1/09		5		35,041		6,892				0		41,933		1,343,332

		8/1/09		6		35,216		6,717				6,717		48,650		1,308,116

		2/1/10		7		35,392		6,541				0		41,933		1,272,724

		8/1/10		8		35,569		6,364				6,364		48,297		1,237,155

		2/1/11		9		35,747		6,186				0		41,933		1,201,408

		8/1/11		10		35,926		6,007				6,007		47,940		1,165,482

		2/1/12		11		36,106		5,827				0		41,933		1,129,376

		8/1/12		12		36,286		5,647				5,647		47,580		1,093,090

		2/1/13		13		36,468		5,465				0		41,933		1,056,622

		8/1/13		14		36,650		5,283				5,283		47,216		1,019,972

		2/1/14		15		36,833		5,100				0		41,933		983,139

		8/1/14		16		37,017		4,916				4,916		46,849		946,122

		2/1/15		17		37,202		4,731				0		41,933		908,920

		8/1/15		18		37,388		4,545				4,545		46,478		871,532

		2/1/16		19		37,575		4,358				0		41,933		833,957

		8/1/16		20		37,763		4,170				4,170		46,103		796,194

		2/1/17		21		37,952		3,981				0		41,933		758,242

		8/1/17		22		38,142		3,791				3,791		45,724		720,100

		2/1/18		23		38,332		3,601				0		41,933		681,768

		8/1/18		24		38,524		3,409				3,409		45,342		643,244

		2/1/19		25		38,717		3,216				0		41,933		604,527

		8/1/19		26		38,910		3,023				3,023		44,956		565,617

		2/1/20		27		39,105		2,828				0		41,933		526,512

		8/1/20		28		39,300		2,633				2,633		44,566		487,212

		2/1/21		29		39,497		2,436				0		41,933		447,715

		8/1/21		30		39,694		2,239				2,239		44,172		408,021

		2/1/22		31		39,893		2,040				0		41,933		368,128

		8/1/22		32		40,092		1,841				1,841		43,774		328,036

		2/1/23		33		40,293		1,640				0		41,933		287,743

		8/1/23		34		40,494		1,439				1,439		43,372		247,249

		2/1/24		35		40,697		1,236				0		41,933		206,552

		8/1/24		36		40,900		1,033				1,033		42,966		165,652

		2/1/25		37		41,105		828				0		41,933		124,547

		8/1/25		38		41,310		623				623		42,556		83,237

		2/1/26		39		41,517		416				0		41,933		41,720

		8/1/26		40		41,720		209				209		42,138		0

		TOTALS				1,482,454		157,992				78,367		1,718,813

		REQUIRED LOAN RESERVE:						$   10,253

		10/30/06

				Make checks payable to:  Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

				Mail to:				Robert Beall, Business Office

								Department of Environmental Quality

								811 S.W. Sixth Avenue

								Portland, OR  97204-1390

				transfer from the borrower's Local Government Investment Pool Account into DEQ fund

		74168.xls

						If you have any questions, please call Rick Watters at (503) 229-6814.





1st_pmt_int

		Borrower:		City of Portland

		Loan #:		R74168

		Int. Rate:		1.00%

		1st Pmt:		2/1/2007								12/31/04		12/31/07		12/31/08

										E		F		G		H		I

																Total:		5,063

												Calendar		Calendar		Calendar				Sum of

		Disb.		Disb.				Disb.		Total #		2004		05,06,07		2008		Interest		Each Yr's

		Number		Amount				Date		of Days		Days		Days		Days		Amount		# of Days		Diff.?

		1		600,000				3/30/2006		308		0		308		0		5,063.01		308		0

		2								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		3								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		4								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		5								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		6								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		7								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		8								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		9								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		10								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		11								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		12								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		13								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		14								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		15								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		16								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		17								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		18								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		19								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		20								39,114		38,352		762		0		0.00		39,114		0

		TOTAL:		600,000														5,063.01



&A

Page &P



Effective

		Calculation of Loan Effective Rate, including loan fees

		Loan Amount:		1,482,454

		Disbursement Assumption:

		This calculation assumes disbursement of 100% of the Loan Amount evenly

		over a 24-month period, ending 6 months prior to the first repayment date.

		Loan Int. Rate:		1.00%		Effective Rate:		0.99%

								Average annual payment:		90,464

		Disbursements/						EDU's:		0		3,769		=target EDU's

		Repayments						Monthly payment per EDU:		- 0		2.00		=target monthly chg

		Disb 1		-741,227				Weighted Average per EDU:		0.00

		Disb 2		-741,227

		1		5,063

		2		49,345

		3		41,933

		4		48,999

		5		41,933

		6		48,650

		7		41,933

		8		48,297

		9		41,933

		10		47,940

		11		41,933

		12		47,580

		13		41,933

		14		47,216

		15		41,933

		16		46,849

		17		41,933

		18		46,478

		19		41,933

		20		46,103

		21		41,933

		22		45,724

		23		41,933

		24		45,342

		25		41,933

		26		44,956

		27		41,933

		28		44,566

		29		41,933

		30		44,172

		31		41,933

		32		43,774

		33		41,933

		34		43,372

		35		41,933

		36		42,966

		37		41,933

		38		42,556



&A

Page &P




